or deed, issue and allot to shareholders of the Transferor Company whose names appear in the 

register of members of the Transferor Company on the Record Date or to such of their heirs, 

executors, administrators or the successors-in-title, as the case may be recognized by the 

Board of Directors, in the following manner: 

"117 (One hundred and Seventeen) fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each of the 

Transferee Company shall be issued and allotted for every 10 (Ten) fully paid-up Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each of the Transferor Company. " ("Share Exchange Ratio'') 

10.2 If any member becomes entitled to any fractional shares, entitlements or credit on the issue

[...]

to the limits, if any under the like resolutions passed by the Transferee Company. 

18. INCREASE OF AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 

18.1 Upon the Scheme coming into effect, in accordance with the provisions of Section 232 of the 

Act the authorized share capital of the Transferor Company of Rs 6,02,00,000/- (Rupees Six 

Crores Two Lakhs only) shall stand combined and consolidated with the authorized share 

capital of the Transferee Company and on the Scheme coming into effect, the authorised share 

capital of the Transferee Company shall, without any further act, deed or action, stand